## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Thomas T. Rarick	05/19/2010
Dion Kwun Kit Leung	05/19/2010
Jonathan B. Sadler	05/19/2010
Digvijay Sharma	05/03/2010
Ramesh Kuppusamy	05/11/2010
David W. Jenkins	05/19/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tellabs Operations, Inc.
Street Address:	1415 West Diehl Road
City:	Naperville
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60563

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12694398

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(978)341-0136 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

978-341-0036 Phone:

Email: nicole.isabelle@hbsr.com Correspondent Name: Mark B. Solomon, Esq.

Address Line 1: 530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9133 Hamilton Brook Smith & Reynolds, PC Address Line 2: Address Line 4: Concord, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2376.2419-001 (PB090003)

**PATENT** 

REEL: 024446 FRAME: 0332

501188086

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole Isabelle
Total Attachments: 5 source=23762419001ASG#page1.tif source=23762419001ASG#page2.tif source=23762419001ASG#page3.tif source=23762419001ASG#page4.tif source=23762419001ASG#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 024446 FRAME: 0333

Joint

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Digvijay Sha improvement	REAS, we, Thomas T. Rarick, Dion Kwun Kit Leung, Jonathan B. Sadler, rma, Ramesh Kuppusamy and David W. Jenkins, have invented a certain in Dual Fault Tolerant Optical Networking with Fast Protection Performance n application for Patent,
	the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);
	is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application;
$\boxtimes$	the specification of which is United States Application No. 12/694,398, filed January 27, 2010;
	the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. [ ], filed [ ], which designates the United States of America [and assigned United States Application No. [ ]];
	which was patented under United States Patent No. [ ].
WHEF	REAS, Tellabs Operations, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation

WHEREAS, Tellabs Operations, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 1415 West Diehl Road, Naperville, Illinois 60563 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America. its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements. treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent

Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor
Thomas T. Rarick
Address 510 S. President Street
Wheaton, Illinois 60187
Witness Signature Default
Print Witness Name David W Tankins
Address_ 519 Aster Gt
North Durana 14 60545
Witness Signature X
Print Witness Name RAMASUBRAMAWIAW AWAND
Address 24316 WHITE OAK DR.
PLAINFIELD, IL -60585

Inventor TEP, Jam Date May 19, 2010.
Dion Kwun Kit Leung
Address 3221 Whitney Road 2112 WICKLOW ROAD
Aurora, Îllinois 60502 Naperville, 12 60564
Witness Signature
Print Witness Name RAMAS UBRAMANIAN ANAND
Address 24316 WHITE OAK DR.
PLAINFIELD, IL-60585
Witness Signature Dilli
Print Witness Name David W Jaku's
Address 819 Aster Ct
N. Aurora 10 60547
Inventor Pate 19 mp y 2010
Inventor Date 19 may 2010  Jonathan B. Sadler
Inventor Date 1777 Date 1777 Date
Jonathan B. Sadler
Jonathan B. Sadler  Address 44 Waxwing Avenue  Naperville, Illinois 60565.
Jonathan B. Sadler  Address 44 Waxwing Avenue  Naperville, Illinois 60565.  Witness Signature
Jonathan B. Sadler  Address 44 Waxwing Avenue  Naperville, Illinois 60565.
Jonathan B. Sadler  Address 44 Waxwing Avenue  Naperville, Illinois 60565,  Witness Signature  Print Witness Name RAMASUBRAMANIAN ANAND  Address 24316 WHITE OAK DR.
Jonathan B. Sadler  Address 44 Waxwing Avenue  Naperville, Illinois 60565.  Witness Signature  Print Witness Name RAMASUBRAMANIAN ANAND  Address 24316 WHITE OAK DR.  PLAINFIELD, IL- 60585
Jonathan B. Sadler  Address 44 Waxwing Avenue  Naperville, Illinois 60565,  Witness Signature  Print Witness Name RAMASUBRAMANIAN ANAND  Address 24316 WHITE OAK DR.  PLAINFIELD, IL- 60585  Witness Signature
Jonathan B. Sadler  Address 44 Waxwing Avenue  Naperville, Illinois 60565,  Witness Signature  Print Witness Name RAMASUBRAMANIAN ANAND  Address 24316 WHITE OAK DR.  PLAINFIELD, IL- 60585  Witness Signature District of Control of C
Jonathan B. Sadler  Address 44 Waxwing Avenue  Naperville, Illinois 60565.  Witness Signature  Print Witness Name RAMASUBRAMANIAN ANAND  Address 24316 WHITE OAK DR.  PLAINFIELD, IL- 60585  Witness Signature

Inventor Digming Shalms Date, 03/May 120/0
Address A-471 Sector 19
Noida, Piu Code 201301, India
Witness Signature Paucein
Print Witness Name PRAVEEN KAUSHIK
Addiess HOUSE NOW 559 SECTOR-46
GURGAON, HARYÂNA, INDIA-182001.
Wilness Signature Dayle.
Print Wilness Name Career Singh Lathore
Wilness Signature Print Wilness Name Layer Singh Pathore Address Hatel 359 Sanckait Apalyant,
Sector-196, Dwoder, New Dolle- 75.
Inventor K-Rofus Date 11) MM/2010
Ramesh Kuppusanty
Address #02-03 Block 230-C, Tampines Street 24
Slugspore 526230, India
Witness Signature Preclatorian
Print Witness Name P. S. NEELAKANTAN
Address 7533 D-7 VASANT KONT
No belhal Hoozo
Wilness Signature Collection
Print Witness Name SAULAGH SALN
Address 951/20 PARK STREET
Kalenda coloni
GULGAON, HARYANA-127-001

- 4

Inventor Dil William Date 5/19/2010
David W. Jenkins
Address 819 Aster Court
North Aurora, Illinois 60542
Witness Signature
Print Witness Name RAMASUBRAMANJAN ANAND
Address 24316 WHITE OAK DR.
PLAINFIELD, Ip - 60585
Witness Signature Zhang
Print Witness Name Tromps T Knolick
Address 510 S FRES, DENT ST
WADTOM, 16 60187